
TEXAS ALLIANCE OF GROUNDWATER DISTRICTS 
Regular Business Meeting 

October 29-30, 2013 
Cleburne Conference Center, Cleburne, Texas 

AGENDA 

The meeting may be closed in accordance with Article 6.0.D.2. of the TAGD Bylaws 
NOTE: Agenda items may be considered, deliberated, and/or acted upon in a different order than set forth above. 

Tuesday, October 29, 2013 

A. Call to Order and Invocation – 1:00 p.m. 
B. Welcome to Cleburne, Joshua Grimes, General Manager, Prairielands GCD 
C. Speaker Sessions – GMA Focus 

1. Assessing DFC Status using Water Levels and Production Data: Joshua Grimes and
James Beach

2. GMA 8 Northern Trinity Woodbine GAM Update: Bill Mullican and Van Kelley
3. GMA Update Series (first of a three-part series):

• Caroline Runge, Chair, GMA 7
• Eddy Daniel, Chair, GMA 8
• Ron Fieseler, Chair, GMA 9
• Rick Illgner, Chair, GMA 10
• Gary Westbrook, Chair, GMA 12

D. Roll Call  
E. Announcement of new members 
F. Discussion and possible action on minutes of prior meeting 
G. Discussion and possible action on Financial Reports and Budget 
H. Discussion and possible action on nominations for TAGD honorary membership 
I. Discussion and possible action on recommendation from Executive Committee regarding 

evaluation of Executive Director 
5:00 p.m. Networking reception and dinner at Caddo St. Grill (included with registration) 

Wednesday, October 30, 2013 

A. Call to Order – 8:30 a.m. 
B. Speaker Sessions 

1. EAA v. Bragg: Jim Bradbury
2. Groundwater Profiling for Selective Extraction: Steve Walden and Debra Cerda
3. Outreach and Education Roundtable:

• Adeline Fox, High Plains UWCD #1
• Robin Gary: Barton Springs/Edwards Aquifer CD
• Jillian McDonald, Upper Trinity GCD
• Todd Strait: Clearwater UWCD

C. Executive Director’s Report 

D. President’s Report and Committee Roundtable 

E. Member Reports, GMA Reports, RWPG Reports, and Environmental Flows Updates 

F. Other TAGD Business 
G. Adjournment 

Thank you to our meeting host, Prairielands GCD!  And special thanks to Upper Trinity 
GCD and Lone Star GCD for bring their educational trailers for our viewing! 
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Membership Form 
Texas Alliance of Groundwater Districts

Thank you for supporting TAGD.  We welcome and encourage your participation!  Membership in TAGD runs from 
October 1 - October 1 each year and is prorated on a quarterly basis for new membership applications.  If you 
have any questions about membership or benefits, please call 1-512-522-8243. 

Upon receipt of a completed application form and approval by the Executive Committee, you will receive an 
invoice for payment.

Member Name

Canadian River Municipal Water Authority

Primary Contact Information

First Name

Kent

Last Name

Satterwhite

E-mail Address

ksatterwhite@crmwa.com

Add this e-mail to the Google Group(s)?

Yes NO

Street Address

9875 Water Authority Rd. / P.O. Box 9

City

Sanford

State

TX

Zip Code

79078

Phone Number

806-865-3325

Membership Information 
(select the appropriate choice based on your entity type)

GCD Members

Annual Budget $0-$99,999: $550.00

Annual Budget $100,000-$249,999: 
$750.00

Annual Budget $250,000-$499,999: 
$1,000.00

Annual Budget $500,000-$999,999: $1,250

Annual Budget $1,000,000 and up:   
$1,500.00

Associate Members

Individual or Sole Proprietorship: $500.00

501(c)(3) or Educational Institution: 
$750.00

Small Corporation (budget<$500,000) or   
Non-GCD Government Entity: $1,000.00

Medium Corporation (budget $500,000-
$1,000,000): $1,250.00

Large Corporation (budget>$1,000,000): 
$1,500.00

Agenda Item E
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Membership Form 
Texas Alliance of Groundwater Districts

Thank you for supporting TAGD.  We welcome and encourage your participation!  Membership in TAGD runs from 
October 1 - October 1 each year and is prorated on a quarterly basis for new membership applications.  If you 
have any questions about membership or benefits, please call 1-512-522-8243. 

Upon receipt of a completed application form and approval by the Executive Committee, you will receive an 
invoice for payment.

Member Name

Brewster County Groundwater Conservation District

Primary Contact Information

First Name

Conrad J.

Last Name

Arriola

E-mail Address

bcgwcd@gmail.com

Add this e-mail to the Google Group(s)?

Yes NO

Street Address

203 North 7th Street (Old Library) 

City

Alpine

State

TX

Zip Code

79830

Phone Number

4328376235

Membership Information 
(select the appropriate choice based on your entity type)

GCD Members

Annual Budget $0-$99,999: $550.00

Annual Budget $100,000-$249,999: 
$750.00

Annual Budget $250,000-$499,999: 
$1,000.00

Annual Budget $500,000-$999,999: $1,250

Annual Budget $1,000,000 and up:   
$1,500.00

Associate Members

Individual or Sole Proprietorship: $500.00

501(c)(3) or Educational Institution: 
$750.00

Small Corporation (budget<$500,000) or   
Non-GCD Government Entity: $1,000.00

Medium Corporation (budget $500,000-
$1,000,000): $1,250.00

Large Corporation (budget>$1,000,000): 
$1,500.00
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Membership Form 
Texas Alliance of Groundwater Districts

Thank you for supporting TAGD.  We welcome and encourage your participation!  Membership in TAGD runs from 
October 1 - October 1 each year and is prorated on a quarterly basis for new membership applications.  If you 
have any questions about membership or benefits, please call 1-512-522-8243. 

Upon receipt of a completed application form and approval by the Executive Committee, you will receive an 
invoice for payment.

Member Name

GM Ellis Law Firm PC

Primary Contact Information

First Name

Gregory

Last Name

Ellis

E-mail Address

greg.ellis@gmservices.info

Add this e-mail to the Google Group(s)?

Yes NO

Street Address

2104 Midway Ct

City

League City

State

TX

Zip Code

77573

Phone Number

7137054861

Membership Information 
(select the appropriate choice based on your entity type)

GCD Members

Annual Budget $0-$99,999: $550.00

Annual Budget $100,000-$249,999: 
$750.00

Annual Budget $250,000-$499,999: 
$1,000.00

Annual Budget $500,000-$999,999: $1,250

Annual Budget $1,000,000 and up:   
$1,500.00

Associate Members

Individual or Sole Proprietorship: $500.00

501(c)(3) or Educational Institution: 
$750.00

Small Corporation (budget<$500,000) or   
Non-GCD Government Entity: $1,000.00

Medium Corporation (budget $500,000-
$1,000,000): $1,250.00

Large Corporation (budget>$1,000,000): 
$1,500.00
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Membership Form 
Texas Alliance of Groundwater Districts

Thank you for supporting TAGD.  We welcome and encourage your participation!  Membership in TAGD runs from 
October 1 - October 1 each year and is prorated on a quarterly basis for new membership applications.  If you 
have any questions about membership or benefits, please call 1-512-522-8243. 

Upon receipt of a completed application form and approval by the Executive Committee, you will receive an 
invoice for payment.

Member Name

Debra Cerda

Primary Contact Information

First Name

Debra

Last Name

Cerda

E-mail Address

dcerda@besstinc.com

Add this e-mail to the Google Group(s)?

Yes NO

Street Address

12601 Oro Valley Trail

City

Austin

State

TX

Zip Code

78729

Phone Number

512-785-6813

Membership Information 
(select the appropriate choice based on your entity type)

GCD Members

Annual Budget $0-$99,999: $550.00

Annual Budget $100,000-$249,999: 
$750.00

Annual Budget $250,000-$499,999: 
$1,000.00

Annual Budget $500,000-$999,999: $1,250

Annual Budget $1,000,000 and up:   
$1,500.00

Associate Members

Individual or Sole Proprietorship: $500.00

501(c)(3) or Educational Institution: 
$750.00

Small Corporation (budget<$500,000) or   
Non-GCD Government Entity: $1,000.00

Medium Corporation (budget $500,000-
$1,000,000): $1,250.00

Large Corporation (budget>$1,000,000): 
$1,500.00
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Membership Form 
Texas Alliance of Groundwater Districts

Thank you for supporting TAGD.  We welcome and encourage your participation!  Membership in TAGD runs from 
October 1 - October 1 each year and is prorated on a quarterly basis for new membership applications.  If you 
have any questions about membership or benefits, please call 1-512-522-8243. 

Upon receipt of a completed application form and approval by the Executive Committee, you will receive an 
invoice for payment.

Member Name

SaveWaterTexas

Primary Contact Information

First Name

Barbara

Last Name

Payne

E-mail Address

bpayne@savewatertexas.com

Add this e-mail to the Google Group(s)?

Yes NO

Street Address

6514 Coral Ridge Rd

City

Houston

State

TX

Zip Code

77069

Phone Number

281-893-2099

Membership Information 
(select the appropriate choice based on your entity type)

GCD Members

Annual Budget $0-$99,999: $550.00

Annual Budget $100,000-$249,999: 
$750.00

Annual Budget $250,000-$499,999: 
$1,000.00

Annual Budget $500,000-$999,999: $1,250

Annual Budget $1,000,000 and up:   
$1,500.00

Associate Members

Individual or Sole Proprietorship: $500.00

501(c)(3) or Educational Institution: 
$750.00

Small Corporation (budget<$500,000) or   
Non-GCD Government Entity: $1,000.00

Medium Corporation (budget $500,000-
$1,000,000): $1,250.00

Large Corporation (budget>$1,000,000): 
$1,500.00
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Minutes of 
Regular Meeting 

TEXAS ALLIANCE OF GROUNDWATER DISTRICTS 
August 27, 2013 

San Marcos Embassy Suites 

These Minutes are a record of the items discussed, including motions on any matters that 
involve the TAGD Membership.  The Minutes mostly follow the order on the previously 
distributed agenda, but may not have been discussed in that order, as noted in the Minutes. 

A. Call to Order and Invocation. President Kathy Turner Jones called the meeting to order at 
9:12am.  Gary Westbrook gave the invocation. 

B. Roll Call.  Secretary Kirk Holland called the roll and informed the Chair there were 45 
District Members in attendance, comprising a quorum; 2 additional District Members joined 
shortly after Roll Call. A list of the 47 GCDs represented at the meeting is attached as 
Attachment 1. 

C. Discussion and possible action on minutes of prior meeting.  Joe B. Cooper made and 
Judy Parker seconded a motion to approve the minutes, and the motion passed 
unanimously. 

D. Discussion and possible action on Financial Reports.  Steve Walthour directed the 
membership to the financial reports included in board packets.  Ron Fieseler made and Mike 
McGuire seconded a motion to approve the reports, and the motion passed unanimously. 

E. Discussion and possible action on membership in the Groundwater Management 
Districts Association.  Pursuant to the Bylaws amendments approved in item F. below, 
Steve Walthour submitted a request to join the Groundwater Management Districts 
Association, and referred members to the information included in board packets.  He then 
made a motion to approve joining GMDA at organizational level.  The motion was seconded 
by C.E.  Williams, and the motion passed unanimously. 

F. Discussion and possible action on Bylaws amendments.  Cindy Weatherby outlined the 
proposed Bylaws amendments offered by the Bylaws Committee.  The amendments 
included specifications for TAGD offering financial or non-financial support to groundwater 
research or efforts, the process by which TAGD may become a member of another 
organization, the creation of an Honorary Membership level at TAGD, and a provision that 
TAGD endeavor to keep at least 50% of total budgeted expenses in reserves on an annual 
basis.  Zach Holland made and Janet Adams seconded a motion to approve the Bylaws 
amendments as proposed, and the motion passed unanimously. 

G. Discussion and possible action on contract for bookkeeping services with Lone Star 
GCD.  Kathy summarized the contractual relationship TAGD has with Lone Star GCD for 
bookkeeping services.  Gary Westbrook made and Steve Walthour seconded a motion to 
renew the contract, and the motion passed unanimously. 

H. Discussion and possible action on Texas Groundwater Summit.  Stacey provided an 
update on the 2013 Groundwater Summit, and recommended continuing the conference into 
2014 and 2015.  Zach Holland made and Gary Westbrook seconded a motion to authorize a 
2-year conference production contract with Innovation Event Management to produce the 
Texas Groundwater Summit.  The motion passed unanimously 

Agenda Item F
1 of 6 Pages
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I. Discussion and possible action on 2013-2014 District Membership dues, Associate 
Membership dues, and quarterly meeting registration fees.  This item was taken up with 
three separate votes. 

• Quarterly meeting registration fees.  Stacey made outlined the proposed adjustment to
registration fees for the next fiscal year that were approved by the Executive Committee
earlier in the month.  Over the past year, more attendees have been participating in the
happy hour reception prior to the dinner and skipping the dinner itself, creating planning
and organizational challenges for TAGD staff. Because most of the “networking”
happens during the happy hour reception, and in an effort to streamline/add certainty to
costs, Stacey recommended eliminating the separate dinner option, but incorporating an
actual TAGD reception with heavy hors d'oeuvres at each quarterly TAGD meeting.  The
per person cost of the reception would be included in the cost of meeting registration. To
further ease planning efforts, Stacey the proposal includes a slight increase to late
registration costs, with the hope that more people will register early.  Proposed
registration fees for the FY 13-14 year are:

o TAGD Member Registration (Early Bird Rate): $120
o TAGD Member Registration (Late Rate): $150
o Non-TAGD Member Registration (Early Bird Rate): $165
o Non-TAGD Member Registration (Early Bird Rate): $195

Judy Parker made and C.E. Williams seconded a motion to approve the proposed 
quarterly meeting registration fees.  The motion passed unanimously. 

• New TAGD employee.  Stacey outlined three options for membership dues to meet
budget needs, as approved for distribution by the Executive Committee.  Stacey
explained that the budget increase was due to funds necessary to hire a prospective
Program Director.  Steve Walthour and Gary Westbrook stated that TAGD could
absolutely benefit from another staff person, and it would help all GCDs.  LG Raun made
and Roy Rodgers seconded a motion to authorize TAGD’s Executive Director to hire an
employee consistent with the proposed budget, and the motion passed unanimously.

• Membership dues.   The members then began a lengthy discussion on which of the dues
options would best support TAGD’s budget needs without overburdening TAGD
members.  Option #1 is based on a GCD’s budget, and Zach Holland asked whether
one-year capital expenditures would be included in the calculated budget amount.  Steve
Walthour said that GCDs should exclude one-year “budget busters”, and Stacey noted
that it would be up to each individual GCD to determine and define its budget. Kirk
Holland expressed support for the budget option, explaining that because a lot of ideas
come from smaller GCDs, he would regret having a system that might exclude smaller
GCDs, such as presented in Option #2 (across the board $1,000 dues).  Leah Adams
also expressed support for a dues increase, but asked about GCDs that may have
already budgeted the previous dues amount for this calendar year, and Kathy Turner
Jones said TAGD would work with GCDs that did not have the amount in their current
budget. Dirk asked whether TAGD considered one option for GCD members and another
option for associate members.  Though no one had comments on that option, C.E.
Williams noted that under Option #1 as presented, GCDs with the smallest budget would
not see an increase in their dues.  He suggested a $50 increase for GCDs with the
smallest budgets so all GCDs would see some increase in membership dues.  Cindy
Weatherby commented that she preferred Option #1 as presented, and expressed
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concern that any increase for small GCDs might result in a loss of members.  Roy 
Rodgers noted that the $1000 across the board option (Option #2) would probably 
exclude his GCD from being TAGD members, as it would be 6% of his budget. Harvey 
Everheart expressed support for TAGD and the proposed dues increase.  C.E. then 
made a motion to amend Option #1 so that the lowest GCD budgets would be required 
to pay $550, keep the other dues tiers as presented, and adopt Option #1 as amended.  
Scott Holland seconded the motion.  Kathy called for a vote, and 10 members were 
opposed. Many who opposed the motion seem to do so on the basis of the $50 increase 
for the small-budget GCDs.  Ron Gertson requested a record vote.  Thirty-five members 
voted in favor of Option #1, as amended, and 11 members voted against Option #1, as 
amended.  There were no abstentions recorded.  The motion passed. 

J. Discussion and possible action on 2013-2014 Annual Budget.  Steve Walthour made a 
motion to accept the proposed budget with Option #1, as amended.  Zach Holland seconded 
the motion and it passed unanimously.  

K. Discussion and possible action on 2014 TAGD quarterly meetings.  Stacey noted that 
IEM would be conducting TGS evaluations and TAGD would be updating the TAGD meeting 
survey in order to gain some insight for the best dates/venues for 2014 TAGD meetings.  
Gary moved and Jim Polonis seconded a motion to authorize the Executive Committee to 
select date and venue specifics after conference evaluations were complete.  The motion 
passed unanimously. 

L. Discussion and possible action on creation of TAGD Management Plan.  No discussion 
or action. 

M. Election of Officers and Executive Committee members for the next two fiscal years. 
Janet Adams outlined the slate of officers recommended by the Nominations Committee and 
made a motion to elect those officers for the 2013-2015 term.  Janet Guthrie seconded the 
motion and it passed unanimously.  After the TAGD areas held elections where necessary, 
the Executive Committee is as follows: 

• President - Kathy Turner Jones - Upper Gulf Coast
• Vice-President - Bob Patterson - North Texas
• Treasurer - Steve Walthour - Ogallala
• Secretary - Leah Adams - Upper Carrizo
• Parliamentarian - Zach Holland - Upper Gulf Coast
• Past-President - Janet Adams - Far West Texas
• Tim Andruss - Lower Gulf Coast
• Ron Fieseler - Lower Edwards Trinity
• Jim Polonis - Upper Edwards Trinity
• Greg Sengelmann - Edwards Carrizo

N. Committee Reports. 

• Executive Director. Stacey Steinbach referred members to the Executive Director’s
report.

• Groundwater Protection. David Van Dresar gave an overview of the Texas
Groundwater Protection Committee, which is made up of various agencies across the
state.  He noted the Committee’s next meeting would be September 10th at 1pm.  At the
previous meeting on July 17th, the Committee discussed the 83rd Legislative Session
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and current groundwater classification systems across the state.  David noted that some 
legislation proposed to classify groundwater in a manner that would impact a GCD’s 
ability to manage aquifers, and said that the Committee would be urging agencies and 
legislators to utilize its system so that classification could be streamlined and all 
groundwater management needs would be included.  

• Executive Committee. Kathy Turner Jones referred members to the approved minutes
of recent Executive Committee meetings and encouraged questions from those who
have them.

• Information & Education. No activity reported.
• Legislative Committee.  David encouraged members to read Stacey’s wrap up

included in board packets.  Kathy suggested making the report into a handout or some
sort of deliverable for the website.

• Railroad. Bob Patterson gave a summary of a recent informal meeting at the Railroad
Commission on the draft disposal/injection well rules.  The process of developing the
rules has been a lengthy one, with steps forward and backward along the way, including
a re-start of the rulemaking in January.  On the positive side, it does look like permit
applicants will be required to notify GCDs of some applications, but many GCDs still
have concerns with the current draft, including how underground sources of drinking
water will be protected.  He noted that GCDs may submit written comments on the rules
until September 12th, and encouraged members to get involved in the process.  Harvey
Everheart noted that RRC would be holding another informal meeting in Midland on
September 4th.  Joe B. Cooper stated that he and three other TAGD members took a
tour of the RRC’s groundwater office while they were at the meeting in Austin.  He noted
that much of the data being used by that office is outdated, an important consideration
when employees in that office are determining surface casing and other well
specifications.  He encouraged TAGD members to share data with RRC and work with
groundwater staff to make sure all potential underground sources of drinking water
would be protected.  Joe said the employees essentially protect brackish groundwater to
3,000 mg/L ppm, but are willing to make a note of water up to 8,000 mg/L ppm that is
being treated and used and take that data into account when applications come in.
GCDs can do a lot by sharing information with RRC, he said

• Bylaws Committee.  With the adoption of the Bylaws amendments, Cindy Weatherby
had nothing new to report.

• Aquifer Storage and Recovery.  David Mauk gave a summary of a recent
environmental flows stakeholder meeting in Seguin.  He noted that he has seen some
interest in doing ASR in that area, and that environmental flows stakeholders should be
talking about what that might mean in their context.

• Drought Preparedness. David Van Dresar noted that there are currently 1,080 public
water systems (out of 4,656) that are implementing some form of drought contingency
plan.  As it relates to watering restrictions, 740 PWSs are implementing mandatory
restrictions (471 of those systems are on groundwater) and 340 are implementing
voluntary restrictions (152 of those systems are on groundwater).  Almost the entire state
(97%)  is in some stage of drought.  At this time last year at this time only 89% of the
state was in some stage of drought.  The good news is that the map shows we’re in
better shape than originally thought except for areas of south Texas and the panhandle.
David encouraged members to contact TCEQ if they know of systems having problems.
He also reminded members to respond to his requesting drought information from
member GCDs so he could report back to the committee next week.
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• Soil & Water Conservation.  No report.

O. Member and Group Reports 

• GCD Reports: Stacey introduced Peggy Jones, a director of the Edwards Aquifer
Authority.

• GMA Reports:  None
• RWPG Reports: None
• Environmental Flows Advisory Group Reports:  None

P. Other TAGD Business.  None. 

Q. Adjournment: Without objection, Kathy Jones adjourned the meeting at 11:17am. 

Prepared and submitted by Stacey Steinbach, Executive Director, Kirk Holland, past-Secretary, 
and Leah Adams, Secretary 

Approved by the Members on ____________________________, 2013 

_____________________________ __________________________ 
Kathy Turner Jones,    Leah Adams, 
     President       Secretary 
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Attachment 1 
Members Attending the TAGD Quarterly Business Meeting 

August 27, 2013 
San Marcos, TX 

1. Bandera County RA and CD
2. Barton Springs/Edwards Aquifer

CD
3. Bee GCD
4. Blanco-Pedernales GCD
5. Bluebonnet GCD
6. Brazos Valley GCD
7. Clearwater UWCD
8. Coastal Bend GCD
9. Coastal Plains GCD
10. Crockett County GCD
11. Evergreen UWCD
12. Fayette County GCD
13. Gonzales County UWCD
14. Headwaters UWCD
15. Hemphill County UWCD
16. High Plains UWCD #1
17. Irion County UWCD
18. Jeff Davis County UWCD
19. Kinney County GCD
20. Live Oak UWCD
21. Llano Estacado UWCD
22. Lone Star GCD
23. Lone Wolf GCD

24. McMullen GCD
25. Medina County GCD
26. Mesa UWCD
27. Middle Trinity GCD
28. Neches and Trinity Valleys GCD
29. North Plains GCD
30. North Texas GCD
31. Panhandle GCD
32. Panola County GCD
33. Pecan Valley GCD
34. Pineywoods GCD
35. Plateau UWC&SD
36. Plum Creek GCD
37. Post Oak Savannah GCD
38. Red River GCD
39. Rolling Plains GCD
40. Sandy Land UWCD
41. Santa Rita UWCD
42. Southeast Texas GCD
43. Sterling County UWCD
44. Sutton County UWCD
45. Texana GCD
46. Upper Trinity GCD
47. Victoria County GCD
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TEXAS ALLIANCE OF GROUNDWATER DISTRICTS 
Summary Minutes of Executive Committee Meetings and Votes 

September 20-23, 2013 (Via Electronic Vote) 
October 9, 2013 (Via Conference Call) 
October 11, 2013 (Via Conference Call) 

October 21-22, 2012 (Via Electronic Vote) 

These summary-level minutes are a record of the items discussed, including motions on 
any matters that involve or are referred to the TAGD membership. This summary does 
not necessarily reflect the order in which such discussions took place. 

Summary of minutes from Executive Committee E-mail Discussion September 
20-23, 2013 

Between September 20 and 23, 2013, the Executive committee approved, via e-mail, 
(1) a contract with the San Marcos Embassy Suites to host the 2014 Texas 
Groundwater Summit August 26-28, 2014 and (2) a new membership application from 
Canadian River Municipal Water Authority.  

Summary of minutes from Executive Committee Conference Call on October 9, 
2013, 10am 

Executive Committee members on the call:  Zach Holland, Bob Patterson, Tim Andruss, 
Janet Adams, Kathy Turner Jones, Jim Polonis, Steve Walthour 
Absent: Greg Sengelmann, Ron Fieseler, Leah Adams 
Also on the call: Joe B. Cooper, Kirk Holland 

1. New membership applications
Janet made and Jim seconded a motion to accept new membership applications from 
Brewster County GCD, Greg Ellis, and Debra Cerda.  The motion passed unanimously. 

2. 2014 Membership due increase waiver from HTGCD
After a lengthy discussion, the committee ultimately expressed a concern about possible 
precedent associated with waiving membership dues.  Janet made and Bob seconded a 
motion to offer a deferment of the increased dues ($250) until the GCD's 2014 fiscal 
year, but not offer a complete waiver of that amount.  It's possible that TAGD members 
could assist in helping with those costs.   

3. Developing an Executive Committee electronic voting policy (discussion item only)
Stacey will work on developing a uniform policy for electronic voting and bring it to the 
Executive Committee. 

4. Creating of a "brackish groundwater and permitting" subcomittee
This item was tabled; Stacey will develop a short paper on this concept and send it to 

Agenda Item F 
Supplement
1 of 4 Pages
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the Executive Committee for discussion/vote on October 11th at 9am. 

5. Scheduling the next two TAGD quarterly meetings and choosing a venue (see
attached information from Austin Marriott South) 
Stacey received nearly identical proposals from the Crowne Plaza Austin and the Austin 
Marriott South (the Marriott nightly rate would be $10/night higher than the CP 
rate).  She reported to the committee that, according to the meeting survey, an equal 
number of people wanted to stay at the Crowne Plaza and move to another hotel in 
2014.  She also reported that while she did not have a specific recommendation for 
which hotel to chose, TAGD's experience with the Crowne Plaza in May 2013 was 
negative (though the sales manager has been working hard to get TAGD back in 
2014).  Steve made and Zach seconded a motion to approve entering into a contract 
with the Austin Marriott South for the 2014 Austin TAGD quarterly meetings.  The 
motion passed unanimously.  Then Jim made and Bob seconded a motion to keep the 
current February/May meetings schedule.  The motion passed unanimously. 

6. Honorary Membership nominations update
Per the Bylaws, Leah and Stacey have received one nomination for an honorary 
membership with TAGD: Richard Bowers.  Janet made and Zach seconded a motion to 
approve the nomination.  The motion passed unanimously.  The nomination will be 
presented to the general membership for a vote at the October TAGD meeting. 

7. Update from Executive Director
(None given on call; but provided in draft of minutes). 
• The final numbers from TGS13 are in and TAGD made over $27,000.  Our 2012/2013

annual budget called for us dipping into our reserve funds in the amount of 
$26,188.25.  However, our success at the summit, delaying the office acquisition, 
and saving money on quarterly meetings allowed us to have a net profit for the 
year of $10,892.76!   

• We have booked the Embassy Suites again for August 26-28, 2014, so mark your
calendars (and make your hotel reservations). 

• TAGD has offered the position of program director to Carolyn Cadena, a recent law
school grad with some experience in Texas water issues.  She is passionate 
about water and non-profit work, and will be starting at TAGD in mid-
November.  To start, she will be updating the GCD database, writing articles for 
our website, and working on legislative issues.   

• TAGD has an office!  It is located at 4009 Banister suite 355, about 5 miles south of
the Capitol.  It is a small single office where Carolyn and I can co-work, and it 
also has access to a conference room that we can reserve.  Rent is $465/month 
and includes utilities other than phone/internet.   

8. Other matters before the Executive Committee
None. 
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Summary of minutes from Executive Committee Conference Call on October 11, 
2013, 9am 

Members on the call:  Leah Adams, Kathy Turner Jones, Tim Andruss, Janet Adams, 
Zach Holland, Bob Patterson, Steve Walthour, Jim Polonis 
Absent: Greg Senglemann, Ron Fieseler 
Also on the call: Joe B. Cooper, C.E. Williams, Kirk Holland 

1. Discussion/possible action on fall 2014 TAGD meeting
Stacey reported that Kenedy County GCD and Brush Country GCD have expressed 
interest in hosting the fall 2014 meeting.  One option for meeting location would be the 
King Ranch Conference Center.  Zach made and Bob seconded a motion to 
approve Kenedy County GCD and Brush Country GCD as the hosts of TAGD's fall 2014 
meeting; the motion passed unanimously. 

2. Discussion/possible action on multiple registration discounts for TAGD quarterly
meetings 
Stacey noted that GCDs who host fall quarterly TAGD meetings often 
register numerous employees, board members, and community leaders for the meeting, 
increasing expenses for the hosting GCD, particularly when GCD staff supports TAGD 
in planning and working the meeting.  After considering various potential options for 
providing some relief to the registration expenses, Stacey recommended TAGD provide 
two free badges to the hosting GCD to use however the GCD desires.  Janet made and 
Steve seconded such a motion and the motion passed unanimously. 

3. Continuation of "creating of a "brackish groundwater and permitting" subcommittee"
agenda item 
 After compiling the suggestions and comments from the earlier conference call, Stacey 
recommended that TAGD create four subcommittees of the Legislative Committee, to 
address the following areas:    

1. Brackish groundwater and permitting
2. Oil and gas and groundwater
3. Well construction standards and enforcement
4. Groundwater use reporting

Stacey further recommended that these subcommittees would serve to guide TAGD as 
it participates in various stakeholder groups as well as allow TAGD to update members 
on the progress of those activities.  In addition and as necessary, each subcommittee 
may work on drafting its own statutory language for proposing during the legislative 
session, subject to approval by the membership in accordance with TAGD's Legislative 
Policy.  TAGD's ED would make recommendations to the President as to members of 
each subcommittee, including a limited number of associate members, after which 
TAGD's President would appoint the chair and members for each.   
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The committee held a lengthy discussion on this item.  Tim questioned whether TAGD 
could simply use the currently existing Legislative Committee for these activities, and 
expressed concern about the creation of new committees of restricted membership 
appointed by the TAGD President, including associate members, in lieu of the 
Legislative Committee which is only restricted to GCD members, for the purpose of 
considering and provide guidance to the TAGD ED and drafting of proposed legislation 
on major policy matters such as permitting, groundwater, enforcement, and 
reporting.  Other members noted that there would be a benefit to having a group of 
members on each committee that are dedicated to working on that issue, and that there 
is a benefit to having subcommittees in order to highlight and distinguish the work we're 
doing.  The committee also expressed support for the addition of associate members, 
and discussed whether they can currently participate on the Legislative Committee.  The 
Bylaws state that formal committee membership is "normally" limited to district 
members.  Some members noted that including associate members would allow for a 
more efficient process for working on these issues. 

Zach made and Jim P. seconded a motion to implement the recommendation of the 
Executive Director.   
Aye: Leah, Kathy, Janet, Zach, Bob, Steve, Jim P. 
Nay: Tim 

Summary of minutes from Executive Committee E-mail Discussion October 21-
22, 2013 

Between October 21 and 22, 2013, the Executive committee approved, via e-mail, (1) 
the above summary of minutes document and (2) a new membership application from 
Barbara Payne with Save Water Texas.  
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Sep 30, 13

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
First Bank - M.M. 95,018.33
First Bank - OPR 8,657.51

Total Checking/Savings 103,675.84

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable -800.00

Total Accounts Receivable -800.00

Other Current Assets
Accounts Receivable - Other 26,147.31
Prepaid Rent 465.00

Total Other Current Assets 26,612.31

Total Current Assets 129,488.15

Fixed Assets
Office Equipment 1,599.99

Total Fixed Assets 1,599.99

TOTAL ASSETS 131,088.14

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 125.00

Total Accounts Payable 125.00

Other Current Liabilities
Accrued Expenses 1,641.27
Deferred Revenue 8,890.00

Total Other Current Liabilit... 10,531.27

Total Current Liabilities 10,656.27

Total Liabilities 10,656.27

Equity
Invested in capital assets, net 1,599.99
Opening Bal Equity 84,433.05
Retained Earnings 26,063.81
Net Income 8,335.02

Total Equity 120,431.87

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 131,088.14

10:02 AM TAGD
10/23/13 Balance Sheet - Quarterly
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2013

Agenda Item G 
1 of 6 Pages
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Sep 30, 13 Sep 30, 12 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
First Bank - M.M. 95,018.33 70,907.13 24,111.20 34.0%
First Bank - OPR 8,657.51 5,203.45 3,454.06 66.4%

Total Checking/Savings 103,675.84 76,110.58 27,565.26 36.2%

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable -800.00 -1,434.50 634.50 44.2%

Total Accounts Receivable -800.00 -1,434.50 634.50 44.2%

Other Current Assets
Accounts Receivable - Other 26,147.31 36,456.33 -10,309.02 -28.3%
Prepaid Rent 465.00 0.00 465.00 100.0%

Total Other Current Assets 26,612.31 36,456.33 -9,844.02 -27.0%

Total Current Assets 129,488.15 111,132.41 18,355.74 16.5%

Fixed Assets
Office Equipment 1,599.99 0.00 1,599.99 100.0%

Total Fixed Assets 1,599.99 0.00 1,599.99 100.0%

TOTAL ASSETS 131,088.14 111,132.41 19,955.73 18.0%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 125.00 635.56 -510.56 -80.3%

Total Accounts Payable 125.00 635.56 -510.56 -80.3%

Other Current Liabilities
Accrued Expenses 1,641.27 0.00 1,641.27 100.0%
Deferred Revenue 8,890.00 0.00 8,890.00 100.0%
Payroll Liabilities 0.00 -0.01 0.01 100.0%

Total Other Current Liabilities 10,531.27 -0.01 10,531.28 105,312,800.0%

Total Current Liabilities 10,656.27 635.55 10,020.72 1,576.7%

Total Liabilities 10,656.27 635.55 10,020.72 1,576.7%

Equity
Invested in capital assets, net 1,599.99 0.00 1,599.99 100.0%
Opening Bal Equity 84,433.05 84,433.05 0.00 0.0%
Retained Earnings 26,063.81 3,739.21 22,324.60 597.0%
Net Income 8,335.02 22,324.60 -13,989.58 -62.7%

Total Equity 120,431.87 110,496.86 9,935.01 9.0%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 131,088.14 111,132.41 19,955.73 18.0%

9:44 AM TAGD
10/23/13 Balance Sheet - Quarterly -  Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2013
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Jul - Sep 13 Budget Oct '12 - Sep ... YTD Budget Annual Budget

Income
Member Dues 0.00 58,550.00 56,000.00 56,000.00
Meeting Income 26,150.25 15,000.00 57,643.38 46,000.00 46,000.00
Interest Income 79.77 75.00 373.58 300.00 300.00

Total Income 26,230.02 15,075.00 116,566.96 102,300.00 102,300.00

Expense
Meeting Expenses 153.38 11,670.66 28,600.00 28,600.00
Professional Services 1,638.53 1,712.50 8,427.48 10,200.00 10,200.00
Office Expense 2,306.12 1,875.00 7,352.76 6,350.00 6,350.00
Personnel 18,956.78 19,021.05 75,579.70 76,088.25 76,088.25
Outreach 0.00 255.00 61.27 1,000.00 1,000.00
Travel/Confer/Dues/Outreach 706.63 1,377.00 4,902.54 5,500.00 5,500.00
Awards/Sponsorship/Scholars... 0.00 187.50 237.53 750.00 750.00

Total Expense 23,761.44 24,428.05 108,231.94 128,488.25 128,488.25

Net Income 2,468.58 -9,353.05 8,335.02 -26,188.25 -26,188.25

10:00 AM TAGD
10/23/13 Quarterly Profit & Loss  -  Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July through September 2013
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Jul - Sep 13 Budget Oct '12 - Sep 13 YTD Budget Annual Budget

Income
Member Dues

Membership Dues - Voting 0.00 40,750.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
Membership Dues - Associates 0.00 17,800.00 16,000.00 16,000.00

Total Member Dues 0.00 58,550.00 56,000.00 56,000.00

Meeting Income
Registration Fees 2.94 20,740.44 20,000.00 20,000.00
Meals and Break Sponsorshi... 0.00 4,905.63 7,000.00 7,000.00
PFIA Training 0.00 5,850.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
Texas Groundwater Summit 26,147.31 15,000.00 26,147.31 15,000.00 15,000.00

Total Meeting Income 26,150.25 15,000.00 57,643.38 46,000.00 46,000.00

Interest Income 79.77 75.00 373.58 300.00 300.00

Total Income 26,230.02 15,075.00 116,566.96 102,300.00 102,300.00

Expense
Meeting Expenses

Food and Beverages 0.00 7,957.26 14,600.00 14,600.00
Conference Rooms & Exp 153.38 3,713.40 14,000.00 14,000.00

Total Meeting Expenses 153.38 11,670.66 28,600.00 28,600.00

Professional Services
Texas Legislative Service 412.50 412.50 1,650.00 1,700.00 1,700.00
Financial Bookkeeping Supp... 900.00 900.00 3,601.45 3,600.00 3,600.00
Audit/Tax Return 0.00 450.00 500.00 500.00
Insurance - Bonds 326.03 400.00 326.03 400.00 400.00
PFIA Instructor 0.00 2,400.00 4,000.00 4,000.00

Total Professional Services 1,638.53 1,712.50 8,427.48 10,200.00 10,200.00

Office Expense
Office Supplies (Various) 1,043.62 375.00 3,907.82 1,500.00 1,500.00
Telephone/Conf.Calls/Postage 105.00 225.00 809.32 850.00 850.00
Website 0.00 375.00 1,342.06 1,500.00 1,500.00
Office - Furn/Computer/Printer 125.00 900.00 261.06 2,500.00 2,500.00
Office Rent 1,032.50 1,032.50

Total Office Expense 2,306.12 1,875.00 7,352.76 6,350.00 6,350.00

Personnel
Executive Director

Salaries 16,250.01 16,374.00 65,000.04 65,500.00 65,500.00
Payroll Taxes 1,243.12 1,138.05 4,972.51 4,552.25 4,552.25
Health Insurance Reimburse 1,459.00 1,500.00 5,591.45 6,000.00 6,000.00
Payroll Service Fees 4.65 9.00 15.70 36.00 36.00

Total Executive Director 18,956.78 19,021.05 75,579.70 76,088.25 76,088.25

Total Personnel 18,956.78 19,021.05 75,579.70 76,088.25 76,088.25

9:59 AM TAGD
10/23/13 Quarterly Profit & Loss  -  Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July through September 2013
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Jul - Sep 13 Budget Oct '12 - Sep 13 YTD Budget Annual Budget

Outreach 0.00 255.00 61.27 1,000.00 1,000.00
Travel/Confer/Dues/Outreach 706.63 1,377.00 4,902.54 5,500.00 5,500.00
Awards/Sponsorship/Scholars... 0.00 187.50 237.53 750.00 750.00

Total Expense 23,761.44 24,428.05 108,231.94 128,488.25 128,488.25

Net Income 2,468.58 -9,353.05 8,335.02 -26,188.25 -26,188.25

9:59 AM TAGD
10/23/13 Quarterly Profit & Loss  -  Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July through September 2013
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TAGD FY 13-14 Adopted Budget with FY 12-13 Budget and Actuals

Income FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Actuals FY 13/14 Budget
Membership Dues

District Members 40,000.00            40,750.00
Associate Members 16,000.00            17,800.00

Meeting Income
Quarterly Meetings (Gross) 27,000.00            25,646.07 23,000.00                 
PFIA Training (Gross) 4,000.00              5,850.00 4,000.00                   
Summit (Net) 15,000.00            26,147.31 30,000.00                 

Interest Income 300.00                 373.58 300.00                      
                  Total 102,300.00          116,566.96 151,550.00               

Income from Reserves 26,188.25            0.00 16,450.00                 
        Total Income 128,488.25          116,566.96 168,000.00               

Expenses
Quarterly Meeting Expenses 28,600.00            11,670.66                  10,000.00
ED Salary, Taxes, and Benefits 76,088.25            75,579.70                  76,000.00
Staff Salary, Taxes, and Benefits -                       -                             53,000.00
Contract Expenses (TLS, Bookeeper, Audit, Insurance, PFIA) 10,200.00            8,427.48                    10,000.00
Office and Supplies 6,350.00              7,352.76                    13,000.00
Conferences, Travel, Other Outreach 7,250.00              5,201.34                    6,000.00

Total Expenses 128,488.25          108,231.94                168,000.00

94,250.00                 
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TEXAS ALLIANCE OF GROUNDWATER DISTRICTS 
Draft Summary Minutes of Executive Committee Meetings and Votes 

October 16, 2013 (Via Conference Call) 

Draft from Kathy Turner Jones 

These summary-level minutes are a record of the items discussed, including motions on 
any matters that involve or are referred to the TAGD membership. This summary does 
not necessarily reflect the order in which such discussions took place. 

Members on the call:  Zach Holland, Janet Adams, Bob Patterson, Leah Adams, Kathy 
Turner Jones, and Steve Walthour 
Absent: Jim Polonis, Tim Andruss, and Greg Sengelmann 
Also on the call: Kirk Holland 

The executive committee met via conference call to evaluate TAGD’s ED and approve a 
salary recommendation for the 2013/2014 budget for approval by the membership at the 
October quarterly meeting in Cleburne, TX.  The executive committee’s evaluation of the 
ED was overwhelming positive with numerous praises for efforts exceeding 
expectations and diligence on behalf of TAGD during the legislative session.   The 
committee added, with the addition of an assistant, the ED will be expected to delegate 
administrative responsibilities to staff and the membership where needed.    

Steve Walthour motioned to recommended amending the 2013-2014 budget (if 
necessary) to include a 7.7% ($5,000) salary increase for the ED.  The motion was 
seconded by Janet Adams and passed unanimously. 

Agena Item I
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  Texas Alliance of Groundwater Districts 
PO Box 152169 

Austin, Texas 78715 
(512) 522-8243 

www.texasgroundwater.org 
 
 

 
Executive Director’s Report - October 2013 TAGD meeting 

 
Administrative and Financial  

Welcome to our new Officers and Executive Committee members!  As you know, TAGD 
members elected a new slate of officers at the annual meeting in August. Our new Executive 
Committee (with corresponding TAGD areas) is as follows: 
 

TAGD Officers 
• President: Kathy Turner Jones (Upper Gulf Coast) 
• Vice President: Bob Patterson (North Texas) 
• Treasurer: Steve Walthour (Ogallala) 
• Secretary: Leah Adams (Upper Carrizo) 
• Parliamentarian: Zach Holland (Upper Gulf Coast) 
• Past President: Janet Adams (Far West Texas) 

TAGD Area Representatives 
• Greg Sengelmann (Edwards Carrizo) 
• Ron Fieseler (Lower Edwards-Trinity) 
• Tim Andruss (Lower Gulf Coast) 
• Jim Polonis (Upper Edwards Trinity) 

 
The committee has already been working on issues related to our 2014 TAGD meetings and the 
interim session.  Minutes of those calls/e-mails are included in member packets.  Again, 
sincerest thanks to our outgoing officers and Executive Committee members, including David 
Van Dresar, Kirk Holland, Cindy Weatherby, Jim Conkwright, Gary Westbrook, and Joe B. 
Cooper.   
 
If you haven’t yet, please let me know if you would like to participate on any of our standing 
TAGD committees (listed on the website).  We ask for new volunteers after each TAGD election, 
so our President will be appointing committee chairs next month and I will be updating the 
webpage with current members.  If you previously signed up for a committee, you still need to 
let me know of your continued interest!  I encourage you to participate and am looking forward to 
getting more active with some of our committees now that TAGD has additional staff support 
(see below). 
 
As it relates to our current financial situation, I have included 4th quarter financials in member 
packets, as well as a budget comparison spreadsheet showing our 2012-2013 budget, our 
2012-2013 actuals, and our 2013-2014 budget.  As you can see, the last fiscal year was a good 
year for TAGD.  We planned on taking more than $25,000 from reserves, but actually did not 
use any reserves and instead made over $8,000 for the year, giving us over $130,000 in assets. 
 
As you all know, the membership approved the addition of a new TAGD staff member to help 
with the increased workloads as our organization continues to grow in scope and size.  I am 
happy to announce that TAGD has hired recent law graduate Carolyn Cadena to join our staff 
as a Program Director.  Carolyn has experience with southwestern water issues and has worked 
for a United States representative in Washington D.C.  More importantly, she has a passion for 
Texas water issues and non-profit work, and I am very excited to have her on board.  While she 
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won’t officially start until mid-November, Carolyn will be at the October TAGD meeting so that 
she can start getting to know some of you.   

Membership   

As you all know, we restructured our membership dues at the annual meeting in August in order 
to support the Program Director position.  Response so far has been positive and we have 
already reached 70% of our planned participation, right on par with this time last year.  Forms 
are due by November 1st, and 60 GCD members and 10 Associate members have sent in their 
renewal forms so far.  We also have added one new GCD member and 4 new associate 
members this fiscal year!  Their membership applications are included in member packets.   

One of Carolyn’s first tasks will be to update our membership lists and get a downloaded 
membership list on our “members only” page.  We will also again start the process of updating 
our GCD Database, and making it an even stronger tool for GCDs and the public.  If you have 
any suggestions for additional categories of information, please let me know.  We have had 
some recent questions related to general salary information, so we may add that metric (but 
keep it off the website version) if you all think it will help in your own budget preparations.    

For this meeting, we have one nomination for an honorary TAGD membership: Richard Bowers, 
two-time past TAGD president, original TAGD member, and long-time supporter of this 
organization. 

Legislative and Agency Matters 

As many of you know, the issues that were left pending at the end of the 83rd Legislative 
Session have not gone away.  We expect interim charges to be announced any day now, and 
many of those for the House and Senate Natural Resources Committees will likely include a 
look at groundwater management.  In addition, numerous stakeholder groups have sprouted up 
recently to address issues such as brackish groundwater management and permitting 
certainty, including committees at Texas Water Conservation Association and the Texas 
Desalination Association.   

It is TAGD's plan to participate on these stakeholder groups, with the hope that consensus 
among all stakeholders can be reached before session.  To do that, I will need feedback and 
participation from TAGD members on these issues.  We also need to be proactive and work 
toward our own proposals in the event those stakeholder groups fail. 

TAGD’s president and I have had numerous discussions about the best manner in which to get 
member feedback and ensure TAGD's participation is representative of the organization, as well 
as kickstart our own process at identifying potential solutions.  Two weeks ago, the Executive 
Committee held two conference calls to further discuss options.  After compiling the suggestions 
and comments from the committee, I made a recommendation that TAGD create four 
subcommittees of the Legislative Committee, to address the following areas: 
    

1. Brackish groundwater and permitting 
2. Oil and gas and groundwater 
3. Well construction standards and enforcement 
4. Groundwater use reporting 

 
These subcommittees would serve to guide TAGD as it participates in various stakeholder 
groups as well as allow TAGD to update members on the progress of those activities.  In 
addition and as necessary, each subcommittee could work on drafting its own statutory 

October TAGD Meeting Board Packets 25



 
TAGD 
Executive Director’s Report  Page 3 
October 2013 

language or position statements for use during the legislative session, subject to approval by the 
membership in accordance with TAGD's Legislative Policy.   
 
As for membership on these subcommittees, TAGD's ED would make member 
recommendations to the President, including a limited number of associate members, after 
which TAGD's President would appoint the chair and members for each.  We would like to keep 
the numbers manageable, but no one would be turned away from participating, so please let me 
know if you are interested.  It is very important that members participate and engage throughout 
the whole process so that we can best utilize these subcommittees in the most efficient, 
effective, and substantive manner possible.  I will use our google groups for regular updates and 
meeting notices for those who would prefer updates.   

As you all know, Bob Patterson (Legislative Committee Chair) has called a committee meeting 
for 10am on October 29th in Cleburne – just before the start of the regular TAGD meeting –
 to further discuss this setup.   

Outreach and Education 

In September, I spoke at three events: the Texas Aggregates and Concrete Association’s 
Annual Environmental Seminar in San Antonio, the Texas Desal 2013 Conference in Austin, 
and the Farm and Food Leadership Conference in Bastrop.  I continue to serve on the Water 
Conservation Advisory Council and attend monthly meetings.  

With the help of Carolyn and our outreach and education committee, TAGD will be jumpstarting 
its outreach and education efforts in the coming year. I am looking forward to hearing from some 
of our outreach and education experts at the October meeting, and please make sure to take a 
tour of the conservation trailers that will be inside the conference room.  Thank you to Lone Star 
GCD and Upper Trinity GCD for bringing them! 

TAGD Meetings  

The 2013 Texas Groundwater Summit was a great success.  Conference evaluations were 
overwhelmingly positive on both the overall program and the San Marcos Embassy Suites.  
Based on those reports and the TAGD conference survey results, we have already booked that 
hotel for TGS14, to be held August 26-29, 2014.  Overall, we had 326 total attendees, 11 
sponsors, and 15 exhibitors.  We are looking forward to increasing exhibitor numbers in 2014, 
now that we have a great exhibitor layout.  Total net revenue for the summit was $26,147.31, 
much higher than our budgeted amount of $15,000, but down from our 2012 revenue.  There 
were three reasons for the reduced amount: slightly fewer paid attendees, more early 
registrations (though this fact is a good one overall, as it shows that people are planning early to 
attend), and a slightly higher hotel bill ($5,000).  We have plans to address all of these factors in 
2014, and as always welcome any additional feedback you may have.   

Response to our October TAGD meeting next week in Cleburne has been very positive.  We will 
have more than 65 attendees at the meeting, including some local leaders and officials, thanks 
to outreach efforts by Josh Grimes with Prairielands GCD.  We are very excited to be at the 
Cleburne Conference Center and Liberty Hotel there and are grateful to Prairielands GCD for 
hosting us.  Don’t forget to join us at our networking dinner at the Caddo Street Grill – included 
in your registration fees!  We are also excited about our new GMA series beginning at this 
meeting.  For the next three meetings, we will have GMA chairs report on their efforts and the 
status of their planning processes in order to allow GMAs to better share their work and ideas 
among TAGD members. 
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As for our 2014 TAGD meetings, the TAGD conference survey showed greatest support for the 
current meeting schedule of late-February, late-May, late-August, and late-October and the 
Austin, Austin, San Marcos, hosting GCD schedule in 2014, so we will continue that format.  
Members did not express a strong preference for the location of the Austin quarterly meetings in 
February and May, so we are going to try a new venue next year.  We are working on a contract 
with the South Austin Marriot, as it gave us a proposal very similar to those we received from 
the Crowne Plaza for 2014.  It is a great hotel and location, and I am looking forward to us being 
there next year.  Finally, Andy Garza with Kenedy County GCD recently approached us about 
hosting the October 2014 meeting in Kingsville.  The Executive Committee unanimously voted 
to support that location, so we will be heading to Kingsville next fall!  I am looking forward to 
working with hosting GCDs Kenedy County GCD and Brush Country GCD on that event. 
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